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We, the jury, find for the Defendant, Lake Forest,

Inc., under Counts One and Two of the Complaint.
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We, the jury, £ind for the Defendant, Lake Forest,
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FORM  668-A

(REV. OCT, 1971)

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY —INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

s TICE OF LEV
Rges r.,“ T fEErTm o ILE 4’»‘6&;/:)' ‘
o il “./x/—g
‘0" IMemondhead g, Inc.

L

Building 16
Jiobile lLerospace Indushrizl Complex
Mobile, Ailabeme 36615 K N

You are hereby notified that there is now due, owing and unpaid io-the United

whose nome appears below the sum of > $ «0G
0 | perios enpEp ASSESSMENT IDENTIFYING NO, ?&J@Z%Z% AOITIONS - TOTAL
o 12/31/72 | 6/18/73 |63-0596956 | 88L.77 | %ms. 18.72 |°
$h 317.12 | S61.68
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE - 961.68

You cre further notified that demand has been made for the amount set forth herein uvpon the taxpayer who has
neglecied or refused io pay, and that such amount is still due, owing, and unpcid from this laxpayer, Accordingly,
you are further notified that ali property, rights to property, moneys, credits, and bank deposits now in your pos-
sessian and belonging to this taxpayer {or with respect to which you cre obligated) end ail sums of money or other
obligations owing frem you to this taxpayer, or on which there is o lien provided under Chapter 64, internal Rev-
enuve Code of 1954, cre hereby levied upon and seized for satisfaction of the aforesaid tax, together with all addi-
tions provided by law, and demand is hereby made upon you for the amount necessary 1o satisfy the liability set

forth herein,

Checks or money orders shouid be made paya

be indebted to him, 1o be applied
e lo "interncl Revenue Service”.

or for such lesser sum as vou ma

b

as a payment on his tax lability.

SIGNATURE_*

R e o O
B

'1-5’«&

ADDRESS (CITY AND STATE)

Drawer G, Mobile, Als. 36601

r

{Name and Address of Taxpayer)

:Balﬁmn Iredge ﬁomgm, Int.
Balduin 0. :

.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 heroby certify that this laevy was served by
delivering a copy of this notice of lavy to

the person nemed befow,

NAME

G B Alelliom

Corent (0 4

DATE AND TIME
Lp-/6-73 A . T0 g

SIQM“UUF;E - REVEN e TR

PART 3 — 7O BE FURNISHED TO TAXPAYER

ForM 668 . A (REV. 10-71)




Address any reply to:

Pepartment of the Treasury
P. 0. Irawer G
Mobile, Alzbama 36603

District Rirecter
Internal Revenue Service

Date: in reply refer to:

October 15, 1973 |

» Diamcndhezd Mfg. Co.
Building 16
Mobile Aerospace Indusitrial Complex
Mobile, Aljbama 36615

Taxpoyer: baidwin Dredge Company, Inc.

The enclosed notice of levy attaches funds you owe the zbove taxpayer.
The amount of your payment should not exceed the total amount shown on
the levy.

We are also enclosing two self-zddressed, postpaid envelopes. One is for
your convenience in promptly acknowledging receipt of the notice of levy
by signing and returning it. You may send us your check at the same time
if you know the amount of your payment. If not, the other envelope is
for your convenience in sending the payment later.

If you no longer owe the taxpayer any funds, we would appreciate your
letting us know the date your account was paid and any receipt number you
have.

Thank vou for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas H. Moore
Revenue Officerx

Enclosures:
Notice of Levy
Envelopes (2)

RC SE FORM ACTS-15 (3-~72)




June 15, 1572

Hr. Durcon He Sﬁl%ﬁ@m@
309 ?iz&t ?@&@xaz ﬁwiﬁéimg

%ﬂ?‘g* @ 7 oo bty -

1% againgt Geralid Robinson
of $23,40 due on the

. > ke {8 no lomger emploved

- sy DY, L A &@E&@@ Bunice t@yﬁaﬁaﬁu@
- the execution to ﬁ%@ 1% anything T@mh !

She wogld ﬁp@ﬁ@@i%&@ y@&ﬁ xﬁmittimg the @@@%a due for the

examiners are conding withi e two or three weeks mﬁﬁ
she dees not want to issue an - ax@m&ﬁwm.&gaiﬁﬁ% you on thelir
GTUeErE .

Sincersly yours,




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., X
A Corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
BATLDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VSs. X
¥ AT LAW NO: 10,640
N LAKE FOREST, INC.,
A Coxporation, et al., b
Defendant. X

" MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT

The Defendant; Lake ForeSt; Inc., moves the Court to
direct a verdict in favor of the Defendant in this cause on the
following grounds, to-wit:

1. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations in Count One of the Complaint.

2. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations in Count Two of the Complaint.

3. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations of the Complaint.

4. TFor that the Plaintiff has not proved that it
complied with all of the terms and conditions of the contract
jlentered into with the'Defendant;

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY
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BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., X
A Corporation,

. X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. X
X AT LAW NO: 10,640
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING,
INC., a Corporation, et X
al.,
Y

Defendants.

- MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT

The Defendant Diamondhead Corporation moves the
Court to direct a yverdict in favor of the Defendants in this cause
on the.following‘grounds; to-~wit:

1. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
suppoxt the allegations in Count One of the Complaint.

2. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations in Count Two of the Complaint. -

3. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations of the Complaint.

4. For that the Plaintiff has not proved that it
complied with all of the terms and conditions of the contract
entered into with the Defendants.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMO

”//‘“Cff, “*:’/éff’c>/////> By: /gmp[ %Z

Broox G. Holmes
"g/ s é,
!J (« ot

T e e o]

A. Danner Frazerr/ﬁr57

CHASON, STONE & CHASON




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., Y
A Corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS

DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING,

X

X

X
X AT LAW NO: 10,640

INC., A Corxporation, et al., X

X

Defendants.

' MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT

The Defendant Diamondhead Manufacturing, Inc., moves
the Court to direct a verdict in favor of the Defendant in this
cause on the following grounds, to-wit:

1. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations in Count One of the Complaint.

2. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations in Count Two of the Complaint.

3. For that there is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the allegations of the Complaint. -

4. For that the Plaintiff has not proved that it
complied with all of the terms and conditions of the contract
entered into with the Defendants.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON &’PeMOUYl ;

. {ﬂ

A. Danner Fraze;%_grfﬁ
Z

CHASON, STONE & CHASON




STATE OF ALABAMA )

ala

5

BALDWIN COUNTY )
TC ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

- You are hereby commanded to summon Diamondhead Manu-
facturing, Inc., a corporation; Diamondhead Corporation; and Lake
Forest, Inc., a corporation, to appear within thirty days from the
service of this writ in the Circuit Court, to be held for said
county at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer
the complaint of Baldwin Dredge Com;aimc., & corporation.

WITNESS my hand this i/’;7oday of October, 1972.

R L B} Cﬁ?%fﬁ?é?ga4{fingl¢jajx’L_,,f
) er

Diamondhead Manufacturing, Inc., may be served by service on an
agent, servant or employee of said corporation at Brockley
Industrial Complex, Mobile, Alabama.

Diamondhead Corparation may be served by service on Marshall DeMouy
Attorney at Law, Merchants Naticnal Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama.

Lake Forest, Inc., may be served by service on an agent, servant
“or employee of said corporation at his office at Spanish Fort.

o 1 ) t. r . 1 r .. I N ) r. 1 1 y
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BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC.,

- /
a corporation, {

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFAGTURING, INC., AT LAW
a corporation, DIAMONDHEAD »
CORPORATION, and LAKE FOREST, S0, L4l

INC., a corporation,

e e N Mt Mt M e A Nt A e A e S Nt

Defendants.
COMPLAINT
.- CCUNT ONE
_The plaintiff claims of the defendants Eighty-six
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($86,LO0.00) for work and labor done
for the defendants at their request from April 24, 1972, until
Avgust 11, 1972, which sum of money, with the interest thereon, is

still unpaid.

oy
CYOL i




COUNT TWO | _ )

Plaintiff claims of the defendants Eighty-six Thousand
Four Hundred Dollars ($86,400.00) for this: The plaintiff is the
original contraétor who did dredging work at the reguest of the
defeﬁdantsuin Mobile ﬁay, immediately adjacent to and West of all
of that péft or portion cf the D'Olive Tract in Section 7, Town-
“shipm5WSOﬂtﬁ;”Réﬁge 2 Bast, facing on Mobile Bay, and rﬁnniﬁg -
Basterly such a distance as to comprise forty acres situated in
Baldwin County, Alabama, and placing the material so dredged on
the said described real property; that plaintiff furnished the
work and labor for dredging:a channel, as aforesaid; that the
defendant, Lake Forest, Inc., is the owner of the above described
real property upon which tﬁéidr@dged material was deposited; that
on August 11, 1972, there accrued an indebtedness due from the
defendants to the plaintiffnin the amount of Eightfnsix Thousand
Four Hundred Dollars ($86,400.00), which, with interest, is claimec
by p}%inﬁc_iff from defendants for such work and labor furnished.by
plaintiff as the original contractor. Plaintiff further alleges

that within six months after the accrual of said indebtedness, and

on to-wit, September 26, 1972, plaintiff filed in the office of thé

_Judge"df Probate of Baldwin County, Alabama, a statement in writing

verified by{the oath of William P. Boggs, 2 person having personal
knowiedge'of the facts stated therein, conﬁaining ﬁhe amount of

plaintiffis demand after all just credits ﬁad been given, together
with the description of the property on Whicﬁ thé lien is claimed,
in such mannerlthat same may be located or ideﬁtified and containir
the.name of Lake Forest;.inc., as the owner of ‘szid real property.

interest thereon has been paid, notwithstanding demand therefor,

and plaintiff claims a lien on the property described and prays tha

it be established.

-3
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Plaintiff demands a trial by Juryl %7

cf said cause. QC?'113972
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BALDWIN DREDGE COMPANY, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Iwc.,
BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff, *
AT IAW
*
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING,
INC., a corporation,
DIAMONDHEAD CORPORATION, *
and LAKE FOREST, INC., a CIVIL ACTION
corporation,
* NO. 10,640
Defendants. ' '
%
ORDER

Motion for order of disbursement of judgment funds having
been filed in this cause by Bunice B. Blackmon, Clerk of this
Court; and

The Clerk having shown unto the Court that the sum of
TWENTY THOUSAND ($20,000.00) DOLLARS has been previously paid
into this Court in satisfaction of a judgment rendered in
favor of the Plaintiffs in the abowve styled cause; the Clerk
further showing unto the Court that she was subsequently served
with a writ of garnishment in the amount of $3,203.04 issued
from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Alabama in a case styled "Albert Brown and Kenneth Hobbs vs.
Baldwin Dredge Company, Inc., Civil Action No. 7595-73-H;" and
that she has also been served with an order of attachment in
the amount of $20,000.00 from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama in a case styled "John P.
Courtney III, et al., vs. Baldwin Dredge Company, Inc., et al.,
Civil Action No. 7550~73-T;" and that she was also served with
a notice of levy:s by the Internal Revenue Service in the amount
of $961.68, which said notice of levy  has since been withdrawn
by the Internal Revenue Service.

Said motion having been considered by the Court, the Court

finds that since the garnishment and the attachment filed in this




action exceed the judgment funds being held by the Clerk, and
since the writ of garnishment énd order of attachment were both
issued by the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Alabama, the priority of said claims should properly
be decided by the United States District Court and the Jjudgment
funds being held by the Clerk of this Court should be paid to
the Clerk of the United States District Court, pending further
orders of that Court. The Court is further satisfied that
should the Plaintiff herein desire to contest either the order
of attachment or the writ of garnishment, it may properly do

so in the causes pending against it in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Alabama.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the judgment funds being held by the Clerk in the above
styled cause be paid to the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Alzbama; and the said Bunice
B. Blackmon, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
is hereby ORDERED to forthwith issue payment of $20,000.00,
being the amount paid in satisfaction of the Jjudgment rendered
in the above styled cause, to William J. O'Connor, Clerk of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama.

DONE this the iff?%e day of November, 1973.

LN
ke o A Waa Al

CIRCUIT JUDGEvj

“UNICE B. BLACKMON SR




DIAMOND, LATTOF & GARDNER
LAWYERS

VAN ANTWERP BUILDING

PO, BOX 432

MOEBILE, ALABAMA 36601

ROSS DIAMOND, JR. TELEPHONE
MITCHELL G. LATTOF AREA COQDE 205
ROSS DIAMOND, I 432-6691

W CECIL GARDNER

November 14, 1973

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
P. O. Box 239

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

RE: Baldwin Dredge Co., Inc. v.
Diamondhead Manufacturing, Inc.,
et al.

Civil Action No. 10640

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Enclosed is a proposed order to be entered by Judge
Mashburn in accordance with his ruling today on your motion
in the above case. If there should be any question about
the order, please let me know.

I checked with the U. S. Marshal's office today and
they are agreeable to your transmitting the judgment funds
by mailing your check to Mr. William J. O'Connor, Clerk of
the U. S. District Court.

Thank you wvery much.

Sincerely yours,

Ross'Diamohd IIT
RDIXII:ccC
ENCLOSURE

cc: Mr. Wilson Havyes
Mr. Broox G. Holmes
Mr. James C. Wood
Mr. James R. Owen




BAIDWIN DREDGE CO., INC, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a Corporation,
BALDWIN COUNTY,

Plaintiff,
ATLABAMA
V.
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, ' AT TAW
INC., a Corporation, et.al., ... D
Defendants. : CASE NO. 10,640

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ANSWER,

The Defendants move the Court for leave to amend their Answer
heretocfore filed in this cause. The Amendments to the said Answer which
Defendants desire 1o make are set cut in the Amended Answer enclosed and

filed herewith, 2 copy of which is alsc attached to this Motion as an exhibit.

_The Defendants further move the Court for an crder that the said

Amended Answer be taken as filed on the date the Court rules upon this motion.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSCON & DeMOUY
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BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., ) IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF
a Corporation,

) BALDWIN COUNTY,
Plaintiff,
) ATLABAMA
V8S.
)
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, AT LAW
INC., a Corporation, et 2l. s )
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 10, 6840

AMENDED ANSWER

Comes now the Defendants and amend the Answer to the Complaint

heretofore filed to read as follows:

First Defense

With respect to Count One:

1. The Defendants deny that they, jointly or severally, are indsbted

to the Plaintiff in the amount of $86, 400. 00.

2. The Defendants deny that the work and labor done by the

Plaintiff is worth $86, 400. 00.

3. The Defendent, Diamondhead Corporation, admits that some work
and labor done by the Plaintiff was done at its reqguest, but all other Defendants
deny that any work and labor performed by the Plaintiff was done at the request

of any of them.

4. The Defendants admit thatthey have not paid the Plaintiff the sum
of $886, 400. 00 and deny that they, or any of them, are indebted to the Plaintiff

for such sum.

. The Defendants deny that the work and labor performed by the

v ThwciPé




Plaintiff was done from April 24, 1972, but admit that from to-wit May 23,
1972, to August 11, 1972, Plaintiff attempted to do some dredging work for
Defendant, Diamondhead Corporation, pursuant to an agreement between:

Plaintiff and Diamondhead Corporation, but Plaintiff substantially failed to

perforin said"dr@dgin”g work per said agrecment.

second Defense

With respect to Count Two:

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1 - 5 of the First

Defense into this, the Second Defense.

2. The Defendants admit that some dredging work was done by the
Plaintiff in Mobile Bay adjacent to and west of the property described in Count
Two of the Complaint, but denies that said work complied with the require-
ments of the dredging agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant, Diamondhead

Corporation.

3. The Defendants deny that any dredged material was placed on

the said described real property.

4. The Defendants admit that the Plaintiff furnished some work and
labor for the purpose of attempting to dredge a channel, but denies that Plaintiff

made substantial progress toward completion of said channel as required by

__the contract.

b. The Defendants admit that Lake Forest, Inc. is the owner of the
said described rezl property but deny that any dredged material was deposited

on the said real property.
6. The Defendants deny that an indebtedness due from the Defendants

-9 -
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to the Plaintiff in the amount of $88, 400. C0 accrued on August 11, 1972, or

cn any cther date.

7. The Defendants are without sufficient knowledge and information
to either admit or deny the allegations concerning the filing by the Plaintiff
of a statement in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Baldwin County, or the
contents of such statement. However, Defendants deny that the indebtedness
referred to in Count Two of the Complaint ever accrued and therefore deny
that he Plaintiff filed any statement anywhere within six (6) months after the

accrual of said indebtedness.

Third Defense

In further defense of Counts One and Two, the Defendants say as follows:

1. Any dredging work actually done by the Plaintiff for the Defendaﬂts; -

or any of them; including the dredging work alleged in the Complaint, was done
pursuant to an agreement between the Plaintiff and the Defendant, Diamondhead
Corporation, by the terms of which the Plaintiff was to dredge 114, 000 cubic
yards of material to complete & channel within ninety (90) days of April 21,
1972, and to be compensated at the rate of 60¢ per cubic yard, plus $3, 000, 00

mobilization and demobilization fee, or a total of $71, 400. 00.

2. By the agreement referred to in Paragraph 1 above, the Plaintiff
also agreed to dredge a limited access channel of approximately 54, 500 cubic
.. yards of material within thirty (30) days of April 21, 1972, for which the
Plaintiff was to be compensated on the same basis of 60¢ per cubic yvard, as
set out in Paragraph 1, above. This limited access channel was to be part
of the chamnel originally contracted for and the 54, 500 cubic yards of material

was 1o be part of the total 114, 000 cubic yards ultimately o be dredged.
-3 -
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3. The Plaintiff failed to dredge the 54, 500 cubic yards of material
within the allotted thirty (30) days, failed to make significant progress toward
such channel and failed to make significant progress toward completing the
dredging of the 114, 000 cubic yards of material within the allotted ninety (90)
days, despite repeated reguests to do so by Defendants and all of these failures
constituted substantial violations and a breach of the agreement which gave the
Defendant, Diamondhead Corporation, the right to terminate:the agreement
and said Defendant did terminate sa2id agreement for Plaintiff's said failures
and breach, and as a result, Plaintiff lost i right to enforce the agreement

and cannot recover herein.

Fourth Defense

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate the Third Defense into thig,

the Fourth Deknse.

2. The agreement pursuant to which the Plaintiff was to verform
the dredging work for Diamondhead Corporation contained a provision that
Diamondhead Corporation had the right to terminate the agreement if the

Plaintiff was guilty of a substantial violation thereof,

3. After such substantial viclations by Plaintiff, as set out in
Paragraph 3, of the Third Defense and Incorporated herein in Paragraph 1

of this Defense, Diamondhead Corporation terminated the agreement referred

.. to above and employed ancther dredge to complete the said dredging work.

- At the time said agreement was terminated, Plaintiff had cnly dredged 12, 312
cubic yards of material from said channel and said channel was not then fit

for use.

4. In addition to the expense incurred by Diamondhead Corporation
in hiring the second dredge, all of these Defendanis incurred expenses caused

-4 -
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by the delay in completion of the dredging work. Therefore, the Plaintiff is
entitled to recover, if anything, the unit agreement price of 80¢ per cubic
yard of material dredged by Plaintiff, to-wit: $11, 587. 20 plus mobilization
and demobilization of $3, 000. 00, of which Defendant Diamondhead Corporation

hag paid $1, 800.00 to the Plaintiff:

Fifth_ Defense

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate the Third and Fourth

Defenses into this, the Fifth Defense.

2. The agreement referred to above contained & provision that if
the Dlaintiff substantially viclated the Agreement, the Defendant Diamendhead
Corporation could terminate the Agreement and employ another dredge o
complete the work, and that the Plaintiff would be compensated for the
dredging it had done by the difference between the Agreement price and the
cost to Diamondhead Corperation of completing the work, minus additional
expenses incurred by Diamendhead Corporation. Plaintiff did substantially
violate the Agreement in that it could not or would not perform such dredging
work as required by the Agreement for which violation said Agreement was
terminated. Defendants aver that Defendant Diamoendhead Corporation
incurred expenses of $80, 000. 00 in completing said work; if Plaintiff is
entitled to recover at all, it is entitled to recover only $11, 400. 00, plus
demobilization expense of $1200. 00,the difference between the contract price

and the expense of completing the work.

Sixth Defense

With respect to Count Two:
1. The Plaintiff is not entitled to a lien on the real property described

-5 -
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in the said Count because Lake Forest, Inc., the owner of the said real property,
entered into no agreement with the Plaintiff for the dredging work alleged in the

Complaint.

2. There was no improvement on the said property made by the

Plaintiff and therefore the Plaintiff is not entitled to 2 lien upon that property.
3. The Plaintiff is not entitled to a lien upon the property described

in the said Count for that no dredged material was deposited on the said property.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

Teesb 1D

BROOX G/ HOLMBS

oy O St o )

A. DANNER FRAZER, g@f

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ido hereby certify that | have on this_ J : day

...................... served a copy of the
‘oregoing pleading on counsel for all parties to this

nioceeding, by mailing the same by United States mait,

2raperly add'eynd first class pos ge prepmd
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ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY
LAWYERS

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

WM., M. ARMBRECHT P. Q. BOX 290 TELEPHMONE
THEQRORE K.JACKSON AREA CODE 205
MARSHALL J, DEMOUY MOBILE, ALABAMA 432-675;
WM, H. ARMBRECHT, m aseal

RALZ M. CROWE CABLE ADDRESS
BROOK G. HOLMES SEALAW

W, BOYD REEVES

FRANK B, MeRIGHT

CLIFFORD FOSTER, It

T K JACKSON, I

E. B. PEEBLES, m _A.U.g_llst l} 1973

£ M, KEELING
GEQFFREY V., PARKER
WILLIAM B. HARVEY

KIRK C. SHAW

NORMAN E. WALDROR JR,
CONRAD R ARMORECHT, T
A DANNER FRAZER,JR.

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Baldwin Dredge Co., Inc. v. Diamondhesad
Manufacturing, nc., et al. ; Case No. 10, 640

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

We enclose an Answer and a Request For Production which we

kindly reguest that you file on our behzlf. We would appreciate it if you
would acknewledge receipt of these pleadings by marking the date filed
on a copy of this letter and returning the same in the self-addressed
envelope providad.
Thank you for your Ccooperation.
| Yours very truly,

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

By /M%@?/A/

A. Danner Frazer@r
ADF, Tz /lr

Enclosures




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., X
a Corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
VS. 4 BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING,
INC., a Corpoxration, et al., X AT LAW CASE NO: 10,640
befendants. X
" ORDER

Defendants have presented their Motion for Leave to
Amend the Answer to the Court, and the Court having considered
the same, is of the opinion that the Motion is due to be granted,
it is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Defendants

be granted leave to file their amended answer.

Done this"%gzaiday of October, 1973.

Repdan A AR D b

fCircuit/ Judge

. - 4 Ll
e o AR CREY
CUNICE B. RLACKEVY 2 pax
et

v {1 w131




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a corporation,
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,
vS. ) AT LAW
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, )
INC., a corporation, et al., )
 Defendant. )  CASENO. 10,840

REQUEST FOR PRCDUCTION

The Defendants in the above styled cause reguest the Plaintiff,
Baldwin Dredge Co., Inc., to produce and permit the Defendant, or
thelr attorney of record, te inspect and copy, not later than 5:00 p. m.
on August 17, 1973 at the offices of Armbrecht, Jackson & DeMouy, 1001
Merchants National Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama, or at any other
time and place fixed by this Honorable Court or agreed to by the parties

to this action, each of the following:

1. Any and all letters, notes, messages, memoranda, other
correspondence, agreements, contracts, specifications, schedules,
requests, proposals, and all other writings or printed materials or
papers containing evidence of the obligations between the parties to this
lawsuit, or specifying or setting cut those obligations, or otherwise
bearing on those obligations, with respect to the dredging work for
which the Plaintiff's bid, dated August 5, 1971 in the amount of $886, 400. 0C,
was submitted to Diamondhead Corporation for dredging the Lake Forest
Barge Terminal at Scrub Point, Mobile Bay, Alabama, or with respect
to any and all dredging work done or allegedly done by the Plaintiff for

any of these Defendants at Scrub Point, Mobile Bay, Alabama.

2. Any and all books, logbooks, lists, notes, memoranda, letters,

messages, and other business records of the Plaintiff, of the Dredge
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BALDWIN or of the Tug JO ANN, containing evidence of, or ctherwise
pertaining to or contalning information sbout, all dredging work done by
the Plaintiff at Scrub Point, Mobile Bay, Alabama, for which work this
suit was brought, including, but not limited to, any books, records, or
other written or printed materials or papers containing information
regarding the following: numbers of employees employed by the Plaintiff
in or about the dredging work referred to herein, each day, from the time
it began such work until the time it finally ceased that dredging work; any
and all problems the Plaintlff encountered in connection with the hiring
and management of its employees; the number of days and hours and the
specific dates of the days that the Plaintiff's dredge was in operation in
any fashion on the sald dredging work; the date and nature of any delays

or obstacles encountered which caused the dredge to cease operation in
any manner or respect and for any length of time; the nature and date of
each equipment failure or breakdown or other problem which required
work to be performed upon the Plaintiff’s eguipment or which caused any
delay whatsoever in the dredging work; the amount of material dredged

on any given day or the total amount dredged as of any given day, including
the last day the work was conducted; and, the measurements of the channel

being dredged on each day that measurements were taken.

3. Any and 2ll books, accounts, ledgers, lists, memoranda, can-
celled checks, bills of sale, invoices, bills for services, employee pay
records, and any and all other written or printed records of the Plaintiff's
expenses and expenditures, incurred or actually paid, in connecticn with
or relating to, in any way, the dredging work allegedly done by the Plain-
tif in the Complaint filed herein or otherwise connected with any dredging
work done at Scrub Point, Mobile Bay, Alabama by the Plaintiff and for

any of these Defendants.
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These Defendants aver that the aforementioned items demonstrate

and contain evidence relevant and pertinent to issues in the above styled

cause and are necessary to adequately defend this cause.

The Defendants

further aver that these items are in the possession, custody, control or

power of the Plaintiff, Baldwin Dredge Company, Inc.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

.1/

BROCX G I—IOLMES

By / @Mw\%ﬁ@ﬁ-

A. DANNER FRAZER, JR~ /

By
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BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC. ,' ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a corporation,
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,
vs. ) AT TLAW
DIAMONDHEAD NLANUFACTURING,J
INC., a corporation, et al., )
Defendant. ) CASE NO, 10, 640
ANSWER

For answer to the Complaint filed herein the Defendants sver as

follows:

First Defense

With respect to Count Cne:

1. The Defendants deny that they, jointly or severally, are indebted

to the Plaintiff in the amount of $86, 400. Q0.

2. The Defendants deny that the work and labor done by the Plaintiff

is worth $86, 400. 00.

3. The Defendant, Diamondhead Corporation, admits that work
and labor done by the Plaintiff was done at its request, but all cther
Defendants deny that any work and labor performed by the Plaintiff was

done at the request of any of them.

4. The Defendants admit that they have not paid the Plaintiff the

sum cf $88, £00. CQ.

e

0. The Defendants admit that the work and labor performed by the

Plaintiff was done from April 24, 1972 until August 11, 1972,

oot TARL




Second Defense

With respect to Count Two:

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-5 of the First

Defense into this, the Second Defense.

2. The Defendants admit that the dredging work was done in Mobile
Bay adjacent to and west of the property described in Count Two of the

Complaint.

3. The Defendants deny that any dredged material was placed on

the said described real property.

4. The Defendants admit that the Plaintiff furnished work and labor

for dredging a channel.

5. The Defendants agmit that Lake Forest, Inc. is the ommer of
the said described real property but deny that any dredged material was

deposited on the said real property.

6. The Defendants deny that an indebtedness due from the Defendants
to the Plaintiff in the amount of $86, 400. 00 accrued on August 11, 1972 or

on any other date.

7. The Defendants are without sufficient knowledge and information
to either admit or deny the allegations concerning the filing by the Plaintiff
of a statement in the Office of the Judge of Prcbate of Baldwin County,
or the contents of such stateﬁient. However, | Défendants deny that the
Indebtedness referred to in Count Two of the Complaint ever accrued and
therefore deny that the Plaintiff filed any statement anywhere within six (8)

months after the accrual of s2id indebtedness.




Third Defense

In further defense of Count Two, the Defendants say as follows:

1. Any dredging work actually done by the Plaintiff for the De-
fendants, or any of them, including the dredging work alleged In the
Complaint, was done pursuant to an agreement between the Plaintiff and.
the Defendant, Diamondhead Corporation, by the terms of which the
Plaintiff was to move 139, 000 cubic yards of material within 90 days of
April 21, 1972, and to be compensated at the rate of €0¢ per cubie yard,

plus $3, 000. 00 mobilization and demobilization fee, or a total of 386, 400. 00.

2. By the contract referred to in Paragraph 1, above, the Plaintiff
also agreed to dredge a limited access channel of approximately 54, 500
cubic yards of material within 30 days of April 21, 1972 for which the
Plaintiff was to be compensated on the same basis of 60¢ per cubic yard,
as set out in Paragraph 1, gbove. This limited access channel was to
be part of the channel originally contracted for and the 54, 500 cubic yards
of material was to be part of the total 132, 0CO cubic yards ultimately to

be dredged.

3. The Plaintiff failed to dredge the 54, 500 cubic yards of material
within the 2llotted 30 days and failed to make significant progress toward
completing the dredging of the 139, 000 cubic yards of materizl within
the allotted 80 days and both of these failures constituted substantial
viclations of the contract which gave the Defendant, Diamondhead
Corporation, the right to ferminate the contract and caused the Plaintiff

to lose its right to enforce the contract.

Fourth Defense

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate the Third Defense into this,

the Fourth Defense.
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Z. The contract pursuant to which the Plaintiff was to perform
the dredging work for Diamondhead Corporation contzined a provision that
Diamondhead Corporation had the right to terminate the contract if the

Plaintiff was quilty of a substantial viclation thereof.

3. After such substantial viclations by Plaintiff, as setoutin
Paragraph 3 of the Third Defense and incorporated herein in Paragraph 1
of this Defense, Diamondhead Corporation terminated the contract referred

to above and employed another dredge to complete the said dredging work.

4. In addition to the expense incurred by Diamondhead Corporation
in hiring the second dredge all of these Defendants incurred expenses
caused by the delay in completion of the dredging work. Therefore, the
Plaintif is not entitled to recover the full contract price but can recover,
at most, the difference between the contract price and the Defendants’

additional expenses.

Fifth Defense

1. The Defendants hereby incorporate the Third and Fourth Defenses

into this, the Fifth Defense.

2. The contract referred to above contained a provision that if the
Plaint¥f did not complete the dredging as required and Diamondhead
Corporation was forced to employ another dredge to complete the work,
then the Plaintiff would be compensated for the dredging it had done by
the difference between the contract price and the cost to Diamoendhead
Corporation of completing the work, minus additionsl expenses incurred
by Diamondhead Corporation. Hence, that is, at most, the measure of

the Plaintiff’s right to recovery.




Sixth Defense

With respect to Count Two:

1. The Plaintiff is not entitled to a lien on the real property

described in the said count because Lake Forest Inc , Lhe owne: of thc'

said real property, entered into no contract with the Plaintiff for the

dredging work alleged in the Complaint.

2. There was no improverent on the said property made by the

Plaintiff and therefore the Plaintiff is not entitled to a lien upon that

property.

3. The Plaintiff is not entitled to a lien upon the property described

in the sald count for that no dredged material was deposited on the said

property.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that ! have on this .2/ | 0‘/ day o
M 197 Z served a copy of the

foregcmg\pr/admg o%:ounse! for all parties o this procecding,
by mailing the same by United States mail properly addressed,

and first class postage-prepaid. .:2/
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BROOX G. HOLMES
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A. DANNER FRAZER/ /M;(
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BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC.,
a corporation,
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

DI AMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, INC.,
a corporation, ET AL,

)
)
)
%
vS. ; BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
% AT LAW NO. 10,640
)
)

Defendants.
ANSWER TO PLEA IN ABATEMENT
Now comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause and
for answer to the plez in abatement heretofore filed in said cause
says:
1. Plaintiff denies the allegations of the plea in

abatement and jolns issue thereon.

Aﬁtorney‘for Pleintilt

///,;7

N

FILED

BEC 5 mva-

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cmcurs
- CLERK




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a Corporation,
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABANA

Plaintiff,
vs. ! AT LAW
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, !
INC., a Corporation, et al., )
Defendants. }  CASE NC. 10, 640
'DEMURRER

Come now each of the Defendants, separately and severzlly, in
the above styled cause, and demur to the Plaintiff's Complaint &s a whole
and to each and every count thereof, separately and severzlly, upon the
following separate and several grounds:

1. Szid count wholly fails to state a cause of action.

2. The allegations contained h said count are vague, uncertain
and indefinite and do not apprise this Defendant of what it is called upon
o defend.

3. For aught that appears the alieged work and labor of the Plain-
tiff was not done upon any land of the Defendants or any of them.

4. Tt affirmeatively appears that the dredging work alleged in the
Complaint was done in Mobile Bay and not upon the property of Diamond-
head Manufacturing, Inc.

5. It effirmatively appears that the dredging work allegad in the
Complaint was done in Mobile Bay aﬁd not upon the property of Diamond-

head Corporation.

8. It affirmatively appears that the dredging Wbrk allegzad in thé B

Complaint was done in Mobile Bay and not upon the property of Lake
Forest, Inc.
7. For aught that appears there was no improvement to any land

of the Defendants or any of them.

L YOL ?:g. FECE ﬂ i




8. For aught that appears the alleged work and labor was not

done under or by virtue of any contract with the owner or proprietor of
the land.

9. There is no allegation of the substance of 2 contract hetween

the Plaintiff and the owner or proprietor of the land

10. There is & misjoinder of parties defendant in that it appears

from the Complaint that Dia'mondhead Manufacturing, Inc., and Diamond-
head Corporation have no interest in the real property npon which the

lien is claimed.

11. Tt does not appear when the alleged work and labor was done

12. It does not appear from whence the alleged debt accrued

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMQOUY
r
<D y / [

L

‘.’

Byf J/\M‘\/ “/ W/fff'
BROOX G. HOLMES

o3 0B, S,
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JAMES R OOWEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
110 COURTHQUSE SQUARE
) BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA 36507

P. Q, BOX 248

Februar'y 22 , - 1973 TEL. 937-2061

AREA CODE 2035

Mrs. Eunlce Blackmon
Clerk

- Bay Minette, Alabama

In Re: Baldwin Dredge vs. Dizmondheszd
Case No. 10,040

Dear Eunice:

The defendants have filed a demurrer in
this case and I would appreciate it if you would
place it on the next motion docket for argument.

Yours very truly,

“JAMES R. OWEN
JRO/ers




BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., : IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
2. Corporation, :
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Dlaintiff,
AT LAW
Vs,
DIAMONDEEAD MANUFACTURING,
. INC., a Corporation, et al., -
Defendants. . CASE NO. 10, 640

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Come now the Defendants in the above styled cause, appearing specially
for the purpose of filing the following Plea in Abatement to Plaintiff's Complaint,
and for no other purpose, and pleading in abatement say as foliows: That the
contract upon which this suit is brought contains the following provision:

Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this

contract, or the breach thereof which cannot be resolved by

- mutual agreement, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance

with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, and

judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be

entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

That the Defendants deny Plaintiff is entitled to recover of Defendants for said
claim or to have such lien established as asserted by Plaintiff in its Complaint;
that the controversy as o such claims is a controversy properly subject o the
above guoted arbitration provision; that before Plaintiff filed this suit and on

September 11, 1972, Defendants made written demand upon Plaintiff to submit

the said controversy to arbitration, but said controversy has not basn submitted

Lo aroltratlon as required by sald contract.

Wherefore, Defendantis aver that Plaintiff cannot maintain this suit as it
has net complied with the provisions of said contract regarding arbitration of
the claims made by Plaintiff in the Complaint; therefore, this suit shculd be

abated and not allowed to proceed.

v 04 weddd




ARMBRECHT, JACKSCN & DeMOUY
Attorneys for Defendants.

\
By / < F e / I ‘:M/f\j-\

— BROOXG HOLM:ES

;
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STATE OF ATLABAMA )

COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Personally appearaed before me, the undersigned Notary Public in -ahd
for said County in said State, BROCX G. HOLMES, who, being first duly
sworn, deposes and says that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing

allegations in the said Plea in Abatement and that the same are true and

correact.
/TN VAR R N I
[ Al S TR

BROOX G. HEOLMES

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO

before me this _oz/day of

November, 1972.

04
ALt s

FILEp

KNotary Pu‘é’hg State of Alabaxfa, 2B ;%Cfﬁvfﬂf\gf <
at Large B cizgg"f;
C{AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)
CBRT ""'Cf TEOF SCRVICE
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{REV, OCT. 1871}

FORM

DATE

10/15/73

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY —INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE"

TICE OF LEVY

. whose name cppears below the sum of

Reee ;f’?’ AcrniLE LCED
bl B (‘f s

TC

)

7T ‘PTr?(-P
ex'/l_ .

/ﬁé' /d/ win O omanto O

ORIGINATING DISTRICT

Birminghem

You cre hereby notified thai there is now

due, owing and unpaid to the United Siofes of America from ?6§+cxpcyer

3

sl

KH??XCF ﬁEnggXENDED .AS?Q;E\? EFNT IDENTIFYING NO. %%:%2%@ fgg?lgigy TOTAL
i1 |12/31/72 | 6/18/73 |63-0596956  |*88h.77  |%me. 18.72|°
> et 1712 961.68
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 961.68

You are further notified that demand has been made for th

neglected or refused to pay,

W

e amount set forth herein upen the texpayer who has
and that such amount is still due, owing, and unpaid from this taxpayer. Accordingly,
you are further notified that all property, rights to property, moneys, credits, and bank deposits now in your pos-
session and belonging to this taxpayer {or with respect to which you are obligated) and all
obligotions owing from you to this taxpayer, or on which there is a lien provide
enve Code of 1954, are hereby levied upon and seized for satisfaction of the aforesaid
tions provided by law, and demand is hereby made upen you for
forth herein, or for such lesser sum s you may be indebted to him,
Checks or moneyorders should be made payeble 1o

d under Chapter 64, Internal Rev-

ithe amount necessary to satisfy the liabliity set
to be applied as a payment on his tex liability.
“Internal Revenue Service”.

sums of money or other

tax, together with all addi-

TITLE

Revenne Officer ?.‘-G

| ADDRESS (CITY AND STATE)

.Drawver &, Mobile, Ala. 36601

('*"\; 3 . 2&5’1’ g
SIGNATUR.E. my ,

{Neme and Add?ess_of Toxpayer)

-

Baldwin Co.
e -

Baléwin Dredge Company, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .

| hereby certify thet this lovy was served by
delivering @ copy of this notice of levy to

the person nomed below.

AR 2

DATE AND TIME
plb-73 A0 SN

PART 2 — TO BE RETAINED BY ADDRESSEE
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
AT.ABAMA

ALBERT BROWN and XENMNETH
HOBBS,

Plalntiffe s
? CTVIL ACTION No. (299~ 73-E
vs.

BALDWIIN DREDGE CO., INC.,
WRIT OF GARNISHMENT.
Defendant.

EUNICE B. BLACHKAMON, CLERK OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN
COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Garnishee,

TO THE UNITED STATES MARSHAL FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,
OR TO ANY OTHER AUTHORIZED OFFICER, GREETING:-

You are hereby commanded forthwith to summon  BUNICE B. BLACKMON,

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, BAY MINETTE, ALA.

as Garnishee in the above-entitled cause to appear within thirty (30)
days from the date of service of this process before the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Alabama, at Mobile, Ala-

bama, and file a written answer upon ocath, whether it was or not in-

debted to the above-named defendant BALDWIN DREDGE
COMPANY T at the time of the service of this

Writ of Garnisament, or at the time of making its answer thereto or
at any time intervening between the time of serving the garnishment
and making the answer, and in what sum or sums; and whether it will

cr not be indebted in the future to the said above-named defendant by
a contract then existing, and whether or not by a contract then exist-
ing; it is liable to jfLﬁfor the delivery of personal property or for
the payment of money which may be discharged by the delivery of per-
sonal property or which may be payable in personal property; and
whether it has or not in its possessicn or under its control real or
personal property or things in action telenging to the said

BALDWIN DREDGE COMPANY, INC. » befendant

The United States Marshal, or other authorized officer, is
hereby commanded to serve a copy of the above Wrif of Garnishment on
the above-named Garnishee and make return of this Writ and the

execution thereof according to law.

 Issued this the 16th day of October s 16 73,

AYTEST: WYWILLIAM J. O'CONNOR, CLERK

TN
ka_}) J\f;\m&;.mt\\\—.) . %:1(».0_\1\3_\_}
Deputy Clerk of The United STates District
Court for the Southern District of
Alabama

"£;1_(Sﬁﬁﬂ)f.




AFFIDAVIT FOR GARNISHMENT ON JUDGMENT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA ) :
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MOBILE COUNTY ) SQOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, SCUTHERN
DIVISION

Personally appeared before me, Otto E. Simon,
Notary Public for the State of Alabama-at-Large, James C. Wood,
who being duly sworn, on oath says, that on the 17th day of July,
1973, in the United States District Court for the Southern
Division, Southern District of Alabama, in Case No. 7595-73-H,
Civil ZAction, The Plaintiffs, Albert Brown and Kenneth Eobbs, re-
covered a judgment against Baldwin Dredge Co., Inc., the Defendant,
whose address 1is P.0O. Box 104, Spanish Fort, Alabama for the sum of
$3,903.04, besides costs of suit; that said judgment remains wholly
unsatisfied and in full force and effect; that Eunice B. Blackmon,
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama is supposed
to be indebted to or have effects of the said Baldwin Dredge Co.,
Inc., in her possession or under her control, and that he believes
process of Garnishment against the said Eunice B. Blackmon, is

necessary to obtain satisfaction of said Jjudgment.

Qs €@ VYD

U/ James C. Wood
1010 Van Antwerp Bldg.
Mobilile, Alabama

aﬂ“”,
Sworn to and subscribed thlS //;S day

of October,

P =
woté??’Publlc, State of Alabama-at-Large

My Commission expires: ,2-/$s -3

U. S DISTRICT COURT
SOU. DIST. ALA.
FILED 1 CLERK'S OFFICE

06T 1313

WILLIAM J. O'CONNOCR
CLERK




BALDWIN DREDGING COMPANY, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

INC.,
* BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,
% AT IAW
¥
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING,
INC., a corporation, *
DIAMONDHEAD CORPORATION, 7 ™y
and LAKE FOREST, INC., a * CASE NO. 10640
corporation,
*
Defendants.
*

NOTICE OF LIEN

Comes now John P. Courtney III and files this notice of
his lien against the proceeds of the judgment heretofore entered
in the above styled case in favor of Baldwin Dredging Company,
Inc., and against the defendants herein. John P. Courtney III
claims a lien against the proceeds of the judgment entered herein,
arising in his favor under the General Maritime Law of the United
States by reason of injuries which he sustained while in the
employment of Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., which said injuries
are the subjéct matter of a sulit presently pending in the United
States District Court for the Southerxrn District of Alabama, styled:
"John P. Courtney III, a minor, suing by John P. Courtney, Jr., as
his father and next friend v. Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., et
al., Civil Action No. 7550-73-T." Attached hereto is the motion
for order of attachment filed this date in the United States District
Court, which said motion sets out the basis of this lien.

DIAMOND, IATTOF & GARDNER
Attorneys for John P. Courtney III

oL

ROSS DIAMOND IIT

CERT§QCATE.OFE§EGHCE ‘
1 certify that a copy of the :\"oregomgi
pleading hus been served upon ’cov.msg
for ol parides to this proTesting, ¥ mail-

3 zl 1 lass
fng the same Lo each by Fast C

. . .
Untied Staies [Mail, properiy addressed

O T A
el (R
T [V

N . T
/ lt Tagt TEREC CIRCUIT
S LRV CLERK

e

1
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT
FOR THE SQOUTHEERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SCUTHERN DIVISION

JOEN P. COURTNEY, III, =
2 minor, suing by
JOHN P. COURINEY, JR.

ag his father and next *
Eriend,
Plaintiff, * CIVIL 20TT0oN
- NG, T5E0-73-T
*

BALDWIN DREDGING COMPAXY,
INC., a corpeoration, et al.,

Defendants.

ko

MOCTION FCR CORDER OF ATTACHMENT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by and
through his attorney of record, and moves the Court to enter an
order attaching the proceeds of a judgment in the amcount of
TWENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($20,000.00) DCOLLARS in favor of
the Defendant, Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., recently awarded
in favor of said Defendant and against Diamandhea& Corporation
in the Circuit Court of Baldwin Countyv, Alabama, Case No. 10640,
ané further moves the Court to enter an order directing the
Marshal to seize any funds paid to the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County in satisfaction of said judgmenit, said funds
to be held and applied to any judgment obtained by the Plaintiff
in the present acticn, and as grounds therefor shows untc the
Court as follows:

1. That the Plaintiff herein was emploved by the Defendant,
Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., to work 2z a deckhand zboard its

dredge known as the "Dredgeboat Baldwin®; that the said Dredgebocat

Baldwin was a vessel performing dredging work pursuant to a contract

between Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., a2nd Diamondhezd Corporation

in Mobile Bay; as such, the Plaintiff herein was z seaman working
as a member of the crew of a vessel on the navigable waters of

the United Staites.




2. That on or sbout July 30, 1872, while working in the
line and scope of his emplovment aboard said vessel, the Plaintiff
sustained personzl injuries which are the gubject matter of the
present action. That under the General Maritime Law said injuries
gave rise to z meritime lien in favor of the Plaintiff snd against
the vessel, its gear, eguipment, and its freight. That the
plaintiff herein filed his complaint in the present asction on
‘Fehru&ry 14, 1973, claiming damages, maintensnce and cure, and
unearned wages in the total amount of TWENTY THOUSAND ARD NCo/10C
($20,000,00] DOLIARS: that the Plaintiff attempted to pexfect
hig maritime liem by attachment of the said Dredgeboat Bai&winﬂ
its gear and equipment. That on OX about February 15, 1973, when
the United States Marshal attempted to execute 2 seizure of said
vessel, the Marshal found that the vessel had been sunk in Mobile
Eazy near Daphne, Alabama, and that ites gear and eguipment had been
removed. |

3. The DPlaintiff alleges that during the time he was
emplayeé aboard said vessel, the vessel was being used tb perform
dredge service for Diamondhead Corporation in Mobile Bay, pursuant
to a contract between Baldwin Dredging Company., InC., ané Diamondhead
Corporation. That the manieé earned by the use of said vessel in
performing these dredging operations Conéﬁitute the freight of the
vessel, against which the Pilzintiff has 2 lien under the General
Maritime law. The Plaintiff alleges that z dispute arcse between
Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., and Diamcndhead Corporation
concerning payment of the monies earned bY rhe vessel during the
time on whigh the Plaintiff was working aboard said vessel.
Plaintiff further alleges that Balﬁwiﬁ Dredging Company, InC.,
Filed =z lawsuit against Diamondhead Cbrperatien for the recovery
of earnings of said vessel during that periocd of time, said lawsuit
being styled "Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc. V. Diamondhead

Corporation, et al., in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Rlabama,




Cazse No. 10640." Plaintiff further alleges that on or about
October 11, 1973, the Circuit Court of Baldwin County awarded

a judgment in favor of Baldwin Dredging Company, Inc., and
against Diamondhead Corporation in the zmount of TWENTY THOUSAND
AND NO/L00 ($20,000.00) DOLLARS, said judgment being for earnings
¢f the vessel,

4. Plaintiff alleges that he has 2 maritime lien against
tha‘proce@ds of said judgment, since sald proceeds represent the
earnings or freight of the vessel.

WHEREFORE, Plaintlff moves the Court to enter an order
attaching any money paid into the circuit Couxt of Baldwin County,
Alabamz, in satisfaction of said judgment, and moves the Court to
enter an order reguiring the United States Marshal t¢ szeize and
attach any money paid in satisfaction of said judgment, said
rmoney to be held znd applied tc any judgment obtained by the
Plaintiff in the present action, and Plaintiff prays for such
other and further xelief as in law and justice he may be entitled
to recelve.

DIAMORD, LATTOF & GARDNER
Attorneys for Plaintiff,

ROSS DiANOND IIZ

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i cemﬁr ft“m"; a copy of the ‘Eomgom@
5 henn acrved wupon co._ny

sy proceeding, BV mail-

fng the sav ] g
T N pOOTED
United Sisics Lin'l, propeny agoresss
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MOTION FOR ORDER TC DISBURSE JUDGMENT FUNDS

>
Fa

BALDWIN DREDGE CC. INC. & CORT

T 1
Plaintiff
7S CIVIL ACTION NWO.15,6L0
DTAMONDEEAD MAKUFACTURING INC. A CORP. DIAMCNDEEAD
CORD. & LAKE FOREST INGC. A CORE.

- -

& this report to the €ourt and move rhe Court for an ovder of disbursement of

he zbove style cause; in that such funds have been attach-

1, 10-15-73; Notice of levy of Department of Treasurey-Internal Revenue Sexvice
for $961.66.

3, 10225-73; Notice and (rder of attacaoment Zvom U. S. District Court #7530-73-T
styled: Johm P. Couxrtney, IIL, 2 mizor, suing by John P. Courtney, JTr. &s his
father and next friend vs: Baldwin Dredgikng Co., inc. & ¢COTp. and 20 unnamed
dredge, et al for 820,600,500,

Y

I therefore reguest the Court to set a hearing on above motion as early &S

+

er disbursement of said Judgment funds.

_21:/7/<:}>é f‘;jy,(4§521224 e

CLERK OF CIRCUILT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY

ORDER
The ahove moti fa herahv et down for heariag on 1l P @2 dev of MLmereiaaiel
The above motion is hereby set down Zor nearing on the fgf day of i UsiaeiliaN

L2

19772znd the court orders that the par riag be notified of same by mailling a2 copy ©
2z - o o

(]
L
~1
3
*

S\, e A Via ol i
£ L/ JUDGE

CIRGUIT

S5 CLERK




- INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

U, 5. TREASURY DEPARTMENT

rorm 668-D RELEASE OF LEVY |

(REV. FEB. 1965)
o
On the THLY day of DeT 28T
Papesin Dlertg offica, gu iz Court
and demand was made for the surrender of all property, rights to property, moneys, credits, and bank deposits then

U - - 3 —~
o T T e R A e i B e e
o 2T ! kI ST ST YT L

in your possession; o +he creditof;belonging to, o ~owned by =

, for unpaid Internal Revenue taxes together with addi-

T e i
SV

of
oLt _Ag

tions thereto provided by law which, at the time of the levy, amounted to the sum of §
Under the provisions of Section 6343 of the Internal Revenue Code, property, rights to property, moneys, credits,

Py “Z 1
Ged & are hereby released from tne levy.

[SRRPRSLS]

and bank deposits in g the sum of b

Duted at ot OF o ) 19 7%
DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL REVENUE
e AEEE par Breyh 0D
= oA S PR R

INTERNAL REVENUE CCDE
UTHORITY TO RELEASE LEVY.

1 for the Secretary or his delegate,
of the property or Tights to prop
collection of the Lisbility, but sul

ot his delegate, to release
hat such

SEC. 6343. A

It shall be lawiu
the levy upon all or part
action will facilitate the

under regulations preseribed by the Secretary
he Secretary or his delegate determines t

erty levied upon where t
«h release shall not operate to prevent any subsequent levy.

rorm 868-D (rEV. 2-65)
e

w0, S5 COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ! 1065 O = T66-013
S —— e —————— i e T T




BALDWIN DREDGE COMPANY, INC., )
a corporation,

Plaintiff, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs. : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
DIAMONDHEAD MANUFACTURING, INC., ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 10,640
ET AL, )

Defendants )

ANSWER OF PLAINTIFF TO REPORT AND MOTION
FOR ORDER TO DISBURSE JUDGMENT FUNDS

Now comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause and for
answer to the report and motion for order to disburse judgment funds,
says:

1. The notice of levy of the Depariment of Treasury-
Internal Revenue Service dated October 15, 1973, in the amount of
$961.68 has been paid in full.

2. A motion to set aside the writ of garnishment from the
United States District Court, Case No. 7585-73-H, styled Albert Brown

and Kenneth Hobbs vs. Baldwin Dredge Company, Inc., for $3,903.04

has heretofore been filed in the United States District Court for

k3 r

the Southern District of Alabama, Southern Divisilon, according to the
information and belief of plaintiff.
3. There is a suit pending in the United States District

Court styled John P. Courtney, III, a minor, suing by John P. Courtn

A
i
w

Jg., as his father and next friend, vs. Baldwin Dredging Company,
Inc., for the sum of $20,000.00 and plaintiff avers that it has
liability insurance in excess of $20,000.00 with which fo pay any
judgment recovered by the plaintiff in said cause against the plaintiff
in this cause.

4, For further answer plaintiff says that all amounts due
under the said contract sued on this cause was assigned by plaintiff
to Merchants National Bank of Mobile on April 25, 1972.

5. Plaintiff avers that its attorney has a lien for

attorney's fees im accordance with Title 46, Section 64 of the Code

W T :
' é'ﬁ“""cﬁﬁfﬁ?"iA:l.aba-una;. which it herewith c¢laims on behalf of its said attorney.

. — Ktorney Ter Plaintiff
“;%Qﬁ&@%@ify that a copy of the fb@eggggg_gieading has been served upon
counsel for all parties to this proceeding, by mailing the same by

First Class United States Mail, properly addres
. sed and 3
°f ThIS the 1ith day of November, 1973. cocmmwec Sostage prepas
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
BOTTHERN DISTRIG: OF ALADAMA
SO mm LY LSLON
ALBERT BROWN AND KENNMETX ¥
HOBES,
Plaintiffs % e

s

R

BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., CIVIL ACTION NO., 7593-732-H

Sazml il

Defendant

EUNICE B. BLACKMON, Clerk
of the Circuit Court,
Baldwin County, Alabama,

TR s d P

Garniishee.

MOTICN TO CG J““" TE@“Q
BSSLON GAL

and show unitc this Honorable Court that on October 31, 1973, the
Garnishee, Fumice 3. Blackmon, Clerk of the Circult Sourt of

Baldwin County, £iled her answer in the above referenced case,

$2,860.21 plus total court cosis and Mearshal's fees of $77.72,
or & total sum of £3,937.93 and therefore the FPlaintiffs now
move for an order condemning the funds in the possession of the

Garnishee in the amount of $3,937.932 end requiring the Garnishee

-

to pay said amount over to the Clerk of

Fh
T
oy
% 42
o]

£}
O

ourt for the use
and benefit of the Plaintiiffs,
Resgnecifully submitted,

SIMON AND WOCD

t‘ - "_“ I H
By: S (O A
J%mﬁs C. wood

Aftorney for Plaintiffs
MGWS Vam AmL *trp 8ldg.
Mobile, Alabama 36602
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I hereby certify that I have this day served a

oo the Clerk of the Raldwin

2
O
g
{0
1)
Tt
o
e
th
o
H
i
{9
Q
fds
o
Ga
V2
O
a3
jrde
o
&

1

County Cilreult Court, Hunice B. Blackmon, Garnishee, by

malling a2 copy of same to her by U. $. Mail, postage prepaid

on this the |  day of Novembher, 1973.

Prarvmhe e




IN THE DNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALASAMA

SOUTHEERN DIVISICN

*

JOEN P. COURTNEY, III,

a minorx, suing by John *
P. Courtney, Sr., as his
father and next friend, *
Plaintiff, *
vs. = CIVIL ACTION NO. 7530-73-T
BALDWIN DREDGING CO., INC., *
a corporation and an unnamed
éredge, Bt Al, _ *
Defendants. *

CRDER

Motion fer7dxdar of Attachment having been filed in thie
cause and having been considered by the Court, it is

OPDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court tﬁaﬁ any
money paid into thé=Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
for the juﬁam@at m@@ti@na& in saxu motion, is serehy ATTACIED
and the United atatﬁm Marshal for the Southexm District of
Alabama is ORDERED t@ seize and attach any monles paid in the
satisfaction of maié_judgmantg said money to be held by the
- Mafshal or dep;siééé with the Clexk in the Registry of the C@uxtg
pending further qrdexs of this Court.

The ciefk.is DIRECTED to lodg@ in the Office of the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Baldwin Ccuntyo a copy of this oxdexr

by service by registered mail, return receipt reguested.

DONE +thiz the 26th day of Cctcher 1973.

/,_E?\\ I mw“~ ffyj

A B
. S . . --v-_.e-

'/ ,g,-u»...v».-\ -

UNI’.!.'ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

U.S. DISTRICT COURT eI e
SOU. DIST. ALA. s _—
FILED AND ENTERED TEIS THE
2472 DAY OF OCTOBER 1973.
MINOTZ ENTRY NO. 349250
WILLIAM J. O°'CONNOR, CLERK .
BY ~ AL EE ouud f*-\h-\ \g_"\'& oo =

Deruty Clerk Sspu«y__ﬁ.f.em

| "m:;:_;“ 9° com«m -(LERK




IN THS DNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR TEE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

SOUTHERN DIVISION

*

JOIN P. COURTNEY, III,

a minoxr, suing by John *
P. Courtney, Jr., as his
father and next friend, *

plaintifsf, o

V3. = CIVIL ACTION NO. 7550-73-T

BALOWIN DREDGING CO., INC., *
a corporation and an unnamed
dredge, Et Al, *

Defendants. *

gRDER

Motion foxr Oxdsx of Attachment having been £iled in this
cause and having been considered by the Couxrit, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by +he Court that any
roney paid inte the Circuit Court of Baldwip County, Alaﬁama,
for the judgment gﬂntiqgad in said wmotion, is herxreby ATTACHED
and the United States Marshal for the éouthern pistxict of
Alabama iz ORDERED to seize and attach any morleg pzid in the
satisfaction of said judgment, said money t+o be held by the
Marshal or de?osite& with the Clerk in the Registry of the Cowrt,
pending furthexr orders of this Court.

The Clerk is DIRECTED to lodge in the Office of the Clerk
of thé Circuit Court of Baldwin County, a copy of this oxder
by service by registexed mail, return receipt requested.

_DONE this the 26th day of October 1973.

/-\ - s % $"? y; ’f
R e —
PO N e

S i v T N -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUIGE

U.S. DISTRICT COURT

SOU. DIST. AILA.

FILED AND ENTERED TEIS THS
26 7% pAY OF OCTOBER 1973,
MINUTE ENTRY NO._ 3455Y

v et 3i A, bl Mkt ok b e
L T RS ST NIRRT
(ST 1 P ¢

I
i

WILLIAM J. O'CONNOR, CLERK N - el o

Deruty Clerk




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALBERT BROWN and KENNETH ]

HORBBS,
Plaintiffs g

-vs- i

BALDWIN DREDGE CO., INC., ] IVIL ACTION NO. 7595—73~H
Defendant Y |

EUNICE B. BLACKMON, Clerk of §

the Circuit Court, Baldwin

County, Alabama, g
Garnishee. ]

ORDER

The Garnishee, Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, having filed her
answer, saying that she is indebted to the Defendant in the
sum of $20,000.00, said answer further stating that she
would hold said funds until further orders from this Court,
and the Plaintiffs ha%ingrﬁhereéfﬁéi filed their motion for
an order condemming the funds of the Defendant in the
possession of the Garnishee in the total amount of $3,937.93,

~and to require said Garnishee to pay over sald funds to the
Clerk of this Court,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED
that the Plaintiffs' motion is hereby granted and the Garnishee
is ordered to pay over to the Clerk of this Court the funds
of the Defendant in her possession in the amount of $3,937.93.

DONE at Mobile, Alabama, this _ 7  day of

" November, 1973.

Z(j % \/6171&_‘,\_/ |

UNITED STATES DISTRLCT JUDGhE

T¥. S. DISTRICT COURT

S0Y. DIST,. AIA,

FITED AND ENTERED THIS TH=
9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER,.,1973 .
MIWUTE ENTRY NO. S DU
p J. O'CONWOR, CLERK

il
JIILTAS

)

b WU
-
-

-

. CIRCUIT

CNICEB. SL%?\&%@&‘@ CLERK:




Baldwin Dredge Co. Inc. 4 Corp.

ve: Case #10,5640
Diamondhead Manufacturing Co.

We the Jury find for the P

laintiff ang against the
Defendants in the amount of

RO O, ¥ Dollars.
—
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" RO Form No, 82-Revised 0 ORIGINAL

Form approved by
Comp, Gen., U. 5.

Docsmber 2, 1852 RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT '

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

R THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA /a 4_' b
OFFICE OF THE CLERK /@

s A e L iy Crciit ik

~, /L 4
E?J.- ﬁ/ \6’\5" 3 P Divislon 4

s /20 l197s

CASE R .1
FrocibiG 755073 J A ﬂ% W% G
ACCOUNT 1 AMOUNT . ACCOUNT = AM T
Clerk’s Filing Fee Registry / v d-
Cash Bail
Bunkruptey
I;iling Fee .Tender "02{9 D00 102
Referee's Sal. /

and Exp. Fund

Restitution

Miscel. Earnings Other Moneys
Admission of Attorney Civil Judgment

Copy-Compare

Costs

Certificate
Fine
Naturalizafion
Dacl’'n

Na 2 S ratn NO. -

\ / - Total %ﬁn& X0,

A . l Cash [] 40::[( ﬁ%gll:l

N 42703 —
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